# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		Name	Execution Date			
Rich Kusleika			04/01/2013			
Mike Louis Losordo			04/19/2013			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Name: Covidien LP					
Street Address:	15 Hampshire S	treet				
City:	Mansfield					
State/Country:	MASSACHUSE	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	02048					
	ROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Number				
Property Ty	/pe	Number		03(		
Property Ty Application Number:		827030		3827030		
	13			 13827030		
Application Number:	13	827030				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA 508261622	827030				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone:	DATA 508261622 De sent via US Ma 508-261-80	827030 5 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00		\$40.00		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email:	DATA 508261622 De sent via US Ma 508-261-80 iplegalus@	827030 5 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 covidien.com				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA 508261622 De sent via US Ma 508-261-80 iplegalus@ Covidien L	827030 5 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 covidien.com		\$40.00		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email:	DATA 508261622 De sent via US Ma 508-261-80 iplegalus@ Covidien L 15 Hampsł	827030 5 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 covidien.com		\$40.00		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA 508261622 De sent via US Ma 508-261-80 iplegalus@ Covidien L 15 Hampst Mansfield,	827030 5 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 covidien.com		\$40.00		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA 508261622 De sent via US Ma 508-261-80 iplegalus@ Covidien L 15 Hampsh Mansfield,	827030 5 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 covidien.com b ire Street MASSACHUSETTS 02048		\$40.00		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	DATA 508261622 De sent via US Ma 508-261-80 iplegalus@ Covidien L 15 Hampsh Mansfield,	827030 5 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 covidien.com b ire Street MASSACHUSETTS 02048 H-KN-02660 (2)		\$40.00		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	DATA 508261622 De sent via US Ma 508-261-80 iplegalus@ Covidien L 15 Hampsh Mansfield,	827030 5 <i>ii when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 covidien.com b ire Street MASSACHUSETTS 02048 H-KN-02660 (2) Mark J. Kertz		\$40.00		

Total Attachments: 4 source=HKN-02660-2-DEC-Kusleika#page1.tif source=HKN-02660-2-DEC-Kusleika#page2.tif source=HKN-02660-2-AZ-Losordo#page1.tif source=HKN-02660-2-AZ-Losordo#page2.tif Docket No. H-KN-02660(2)

DECLAR	ATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION			
- USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)				
Title of Invention	METHODS FOR ATTAINING A PREDETERMINED POROSITY OF A VASCULAR STENT			

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration [] The attached application, or is directed to:

 $\Box$  United States application or PCT international application number <u>13/827,030</u> filed on March 14, 2013

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF REVIEW OF PAPERS AND DUTY OF CANDOR

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment referred to above.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations §1.56.

#### LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Inventor	Rich KUSLEIKA	
Signature	Rich Kustertoz	Date 3 (mar 13

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 030253 FRAME: 0425 Docket No. H-KN-02660(2)

### EXPLANATION OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

By signing the declaration, you acknowledge your duty to disclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all information that is known to you to be material to the patentability of this application as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56. Material information includes any information concerning whether:

The subject matter of this application was known or used by others before your invention thereof; or

The subject matter of this application was patented or described in any printed publication in any country before your invention thereof or prior to the date of this application; or

The subject matter of this application was in public use, offered for sale or on sale more than one year prior to the filing date of this application; or

The subject matter of this application was first patented or made the subject of an inventor's certificate issued in any country foreign to the United States as an application filed by you or your representatives or assigns more than twelve months prior to the date of this application; or

any application for patent or inventor's certificate on the subject matter of this application has been filed by your representatives or assigns in any foreign country.

## In addition, you must advise us of the closest prior art (including your own patents and publications) of which you are aware so that we may bring it to the attention of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

This duty to disclose material information continues after the application is filed. During the pendency of this patent application, each person substantially involved in the preparation or prosecution of this patent application, including each inventor, has a duty to disclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all known information which would be material to patentability. Failure to meet this duty can result in an unenforceable and/or invalid patent.

Any of the above information should be brought to the attention of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office within three months of filing of this application, or within three months of acquiring such information, whichever is later. Accordingly, please promptly advise us of any of the above information, or any other information that may be material to patentability and is either presently known to you or later becomes known to you during the pendency of this application.

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 030253 FRAME: 0426

## ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we jointly and each individually, the undersigned ASSIGNORS,

Rich KUSLEIKA, residing at 7295 Hunters Run, Eden Prairie, MN 55346; and Mike Louis LOSORDO, residing at 31872 Paseo La Branza, San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675,

HEREBY ASSIGN, TRANSFER, AND SELL, without restrictions, reservations, or limitations, our and my entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all inventions disclosed and/or claimed in application for Letters Patent titled

## METHODS FOR ATTAINING A PREDETERMINED POROSITY OF A VASCULAR DEVICE, bearing U.S. Patent Application No. <u>13/827,030</u>, filed on March 14, <u>2013</u>,

unto ASSIGNEE,

### COVIDIEN LP

a Delaware limited partnership having a place of business at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, Massachusetts 02048 USA, its successors and assigns, in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and dependencies, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to any and all said inventions and said application, and/or international application filed under any international patent law treaty, including the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and including any and all national stage, regional stage, provisional, non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications based in whole or in part on said applications and/or in whole or in part on any said inventions, including the right to claim priority thereto, and any and all patents including extensions thereof of any country which have been or may be granted on any of said applications or including said inventions or any part thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us and me had no sale and assignment of said interest been made; and to enforce any said patents in any court of competent jurisdiction and obtain all remedies available, including but not limited to, injunctions and to recover lost profits or compensatory and enhanced damages and attorney fees for any and all infringements thereof;

HEREBY jointly and each individually agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuing, reissue, national, regional or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE fully to secure to said ASSIGNEE its interest as aforesaid in and to said any and all inventions or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of said patents;

HEREBY jointly and each individually authorize said ASSIGNEE and/or any legal representative of said ASSIGNEE to modify this Assignment solely to include any identifying

DM\_US 41397259-1.080373.0548

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 030253 FRAME: 0427 Assignment Application No.: 13/827,030 Docket No.: H-KN-02660(2)

information for any and all said patent applications, including patent application number and patent application filing date; and

HEREBY jointly and each individually covenant for ourselves and our respective legal representatives that we have granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said invention to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

Witness

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal on the date indicated.

Rich KUSLEIKA

Date

Mike Louis COSORDO

19APRI3

Greef Jenson 12, 1 URR Witness -

Name:

Name:

Date

DM\_US 41397259-1.080373.0548

Page 2 of 2

# PATENT REEL: 030253 FRAME: 0428

**RECORDED: 04/19/2013**